
2024 Change Chemistry Innovators Roundtable 
Hosted by Nike, Inc. in Beaverton, Oregon  

October 28-30, 2024 

ATTENDEE LIST 
 

COMPANY 
FIRST 

NAME 
LAST NAME JOB TITLE EMAIL ATTENDANCE 

A2O Advanced Materials Damon Gilmour VP Research dgilmour@A2Oam.com In-Person 

A2O Advanced Materials Natalie Dakers CEO ndakers@a2oam.com In-Person 

ACS Green Chemistry Institute Edmond Lam Assistant Director E_Lam@acs.org In-Person 

ACS Green Chemistry Institute David Laviska 
Portfolio Manager, Educational 

Initiatives 
D_Laviska@acs.org  In-Person 

actnano Cassandra Zentner 
Vice President of Technology and 

Sustainability 
cassandra.zentner@actnano.com In-Person 

Algenesis Corp. Stephen Mayfield Founder & CEO smayfield@algenesismaterials.com In-Person 

Algenesis Corp. Nicholas Sandland Chief Business Officer nsandland@algenesismaterials.com In-Person 

Amazon.com, Inc. Jennifer Janeck 
Sr. Safer Chemistry Program 

Manager 
janeckjj@amazon.com In-Person 

Amazon.com, Inc. Paru Nambiar Sr. Risk Manager, Chemicals pnambiar@amazon.com In-Person 

Ambient Fuels Chris Shugart Senior Vice President, Development chris.shugart@ambientfuels.com In-Person 

Apple Inc. Art Fong 
Technical Leader for Smarter 

Chemistry 
arthur_fong@apple.com In-Person 

Apple Inc. Akos Kokai Smarter Chemistry SME a_kokai@apple.com  In-Person 

Arrakis Materials Ioana Knopf CEO & Founder ioana.knopf@arrakismaterials.com Virtual 
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Arrow Carbon Inc. Benjamin West Founder ben@arrowcarbon.com In-Person 

BASF Corporation Renata Alves Digital Innovation Manager renata.alves@basf.com  In-Person 

BASF Corporation Chad Asmus Sustainable Ag Product Strategist chad.asmus@basf.com  In-Person 

BASF Corporation Patrick Harmon lndustry Manager patrick.harmon@basf.com In-Person 

BASF Corporation Steven Lin Global Strategic Account Manager  steven.lin@basf.com  In-Person 

BASF Corporation Sophia Steffens Collaboration & Scouting sophia.steffens@basf.com In-Person 

Battelle Darcy Brown 
Director of Commercial Business 

Environment and Agriculture 
brownd4@battelle.org In-Person 

Battelle Amy Heintz Technical Fellow heintza@battelle.org In-Person 

Battelle Melinda Sych Chief Commercial Officer sych@battelle.org  In-Person 

Battelle Shalene Thomas 
Emerging Contaminants Program 

Manager 
thomass3@battelle.org In-Person 

Berkeley Center for Green 

Chemistry 
Megan Arnett Executive Director marnett@berkeley.edu  Virtual 

Beyond Benign Amy Cannon Executive Director Amy_Cannon@beyondbenign.org In-Person 

Beyond Benign Nicki Wiggins Chief Operating Officer Nicki_Wiggins@beyondbenign.org In-Person 

Boston Common Asset 

Management 
Constantina Bichta Associate Director of ESG Research cbichta@bostoncommonasset.com  Virtual 

CAS Ian MacGregor Principal, Business Development imacgregor@cas.org In-Person 

California Department of Toxic 

Substances Control (DTSC) 
Armeen Etemad 

Senior Hazardous Substances 

Engineer 
armeen.etemad@dtsc.ca.gov In-Person 

Change Chemistry Madison Kerbeck Associate madisonkerbeck@gmail.com In-Person 

Change Chemistry Jennifer Landry Project Manager jennifer_landry@uml.edu  In-Person 
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Change Chemistry Jenny MacKellar Program Director jenny@changechemistry.org In-Person 

Change Chemistry Rui Resendes 
Director of Partnerships & Business 

Development 
rui@changechemistry.org In-Person 

Change Chemistry Joel Tickner Executive Director joel_tickner@uml.edu  In-Person 

Change Chemistry Asli Tamer Vestlund European Program Lead asli@changechemistry.org  In-Person 

Change Chemistry Morgan Ward Program Manager morgan@changechemistry.org In-Person 

ChemFORWARD Stacy Glass Co-Founder and Executive Director stacy@chemforward.org In-Person 

Clean Electronics Production 

Network (CEPN) 
Mary Swanson Senior Program Manager mswanson@cleanelectronicsproduction.org Virtual 

Clean Production Action Alexandra McPherson 

Director of the Investor 

Environmental Health Network 

(IEHN) 

alexandra@cleanproduction.org In-Person 

Clearya Amit Rosner Co-Founder and CEO amit@clearya.com In-Person 

Columbia River Inter-Tribal Fish 

Commission 
Dianne Barton Water Quality Coordinator bard@critfc.org In-Person 

Costco Wholesale Becky Berg Director bberg@costco.com In-Person 

Croda Inc. Scott Jaynes R&D Manager scott.jaynes@croda.com Virtual 

Croda Inc. Eva Johnson Procurement Director eva.johnson@croda.com In-Person 

Department of Chemistry UMass-

Lowell 
Dylan Shuster Graduate Student Dylan_shuster@student.uml.edu Virtual 

Dollar Tree, Inc. Jose Diego Sustainability Manager jodiego@dollartree.com In-Person 

Dow Michael Delee 
Global Business Product 

Stewardship Director 
mjdelee@dow.com In-Person 

Dow Robert 
Ellis-

Hutchings 
Senior Toxicology Scientist rellis-hutchings@dow.com In-Person 
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Effective Advocates LLC Michele Jalbert Founder Mjalbert@effectiveadvocates.com  Virtual 

Enhesa Sustainable Chemistry Colleen Mcloughlin Director, Toxicology cmcloughlin@enhesa.com  In-Person 

Enhesa Sustainable Chemistry Ashley Sapla Account Manager ashley.sapla@enhesa.com  In-Person 

Enhesa Sustainable Chemistry Jillian Stacy VP jillian.stacy@enhesa.com  In-Person 

Environmental Working Group 

(EWG) 
Homer Swei SVP Healthy Living Science homer.swei@ewg.org In-Person 

Evolved By Nature John Hott 
VP, Regulatory Affairs, Quality 

Assurance and EH&S 
john-hott@live.com In-Person 

ExxonMobil Chemical Jennifer Foreman Regulatory Affairs Advisor jennifer.e.foreman@exxonmobil.com In-Person 

FiberX Products David Skibinski President & CEO dave.skibinski@Fiberxproducts.com In-Person 

Foresight Canada Courtney Elliott Director of Partnerships celliott@foresightcac.com In-Person 

Forsythia Foundation Alison Carlson President acarlson@forsythiafdn.org In-Person 

Gap Inc./California Council on 

Science and Technology 
Holly Rudel 

Sustainable Chemistry 

Analyst/Science Fellow 
holly.rudel@gmail.com Virtual 

GFBiochemicals Jan Weernink CCO j.weernink@gfbiochemicals.com  In-Person 

Gordon and Betty Moore 

Foundation 
Adam Jones Program Officer adam.jones@moore.org In-Person 

Gradient Kim 
Reynolds 

Reid 
Principal Scientist kreid@gradientcorp.com In-Person 

Green Seal Brittany Maule Director of Products and Standards bmaule@greenseal.org Virtual 

Greenberg Traurig, LLP Gregory Schwartz Shareholder gregory.schwartz@gtlaw.com In-Person 

H&M - Hennes & Mauritz GBC AB Clara 
Hedstrom 

Cortinovis 

Project Leader - Chemical 

Regulatory Affairs & Strategy 
clara.hedstromcortinovis@hm.com Virtual 

Habitable Wei-Yung Liu Data System Analyst wliu@habitablefuture.org  In-Person 
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Hamilton Perkins Collection Hamilton Perkins Chief Executive Officer hperkins@hamiltonperkins.com In-Person 

Henkel Ian Nash 
Senior Manager, PMO Responsible 

Chemistry 
ian.nash@henkel.com  In-Person 

HF Sinclair Sarah Atwood Manager, Product Specialists Sarah.Atwood@HFSinclair.com Virtual 

Honda Brendan Schwartz Sr. Engineer bschwartz@na.honda.com Virtual 

HP Inc. Jennifer Reece 
Senior Sustainability Program 

Manager 
jennifer.reece@hp.com  In-Person 

Human Chemical Max Novendstern President mnovendstern@gmail.com In-Person 

Human Chemical Mattson Thieme CTO mattson@humanchemical.com In-Person 

Human Chemical Isaac Wilks Co-founder iwilks@humanchemical.com  In-Person 

Hydefy Jeremy Gantz Sr. Director Biomaterials R&D Jeremy.gantz09@gmail.com In-Person 

ICL Group Anantha Desikan 
Senior Vice President, Chief 

Innovation and Techno 
anantha.desikan@icl-group.com In-Person 

ICL Group Joel Tenney Global Director of Advocacy joel.tenney@icl-group.com In-Person 

Intel Corporation Fumie Weiby 

Supply Chain Responsibility 

Responsible Chemical Program 

Manager 

fumie.k.weiby@intel.com In-Person 

International Flavors and 

Fragrances Inc. 
Alexandra Schuler Sustainability Director Alexandra.Schuler@iff.com In-Person 

Kenvue Yuriy Galabura Sustainable Materials Lead YGalab01@kenvue.com  In-Person 

Keracol Limited Richard Blackburn Co-Founder and CTO r.s.blackburn@leeds.ac.uk  Virtual 

Lab in the Woods Michelle Legatt Sustainability Consultant info@labinthewoods.earth  Virtual 

Lam Research Joy Marsalla Sr. Manager Global Sustainability joy.marsalla@gmail.com In-Person 
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Lanxess Amber Yarnell R&D Applications Manager  amber.yarnell@lanxess.com In-Person 

LanzaTech Ellie Wood Chief of Staff to the CEO ellie.wood@lanzatech.com In-Person 

Lathrop GPM Robert Lord Patent Attorney/Partner robert.lord@lathropgpm.com In-Person 

Lathrop GPM Lisbeth Robinson Counsel lisbeth.robinson@lathropgpm.com In-Person 

Loop CO2 Jimmy Chiu Co-founder & CTO hsinchun.jimmy.chiu@loopco2.com  In-Person 

lululemon Renee 
Hackenmiller-

Paradis 
Senior Director rhackenmiller-paradi@lululemon.com In-Person 

Lygos Chantal Bergeron Chief Sustainability Officer  cbergeron@lygos.com In-Person 

Lygos Eric Steen CEO esteen@lygos.com  In-Person 

McKinsey & Company Chris Musso 
Senior Partner and Office Managing 

Partner, Rocky Mountain Region 
Chris_Musso@mckinsey.com In-Person 

Michigan State University Ramani Narayan 
Distinguished Professor: BioPlastics 

Thought Leader 
narayan@egr.msu.edu In-Person 

MilliporeSigma Kelsey Aulakh Strategy Manager kelsey.aulakh@milliporesigma.com In-Person 

MilliporeSigma Areej Nitowski 
Green Chemistry Education 

Manager 
areej.nitowski@milliporesigma.com In-Person 

MilliporeSigma Rachael Ralph Sr. Mgr. Product Sustainability rachael.relph@milliporesigma.com In-Person 

MilliporeSigma Jeffrey Whitford 
Head of Sustainability & Social 

Business Innovation 
jeffrey.whitford@milliporesigma.com In-Person 

Nike, Inc. Hossein Baghdadi 
Director Innovation Footwear 

Materials 
hossein.baghdadi@nike.com  In-Person 

Nike, Inc. Louise Beshir Sr. Risk & Compliance Analyst, RSL Louise.Beshir@nike.com  In-Person 

Nike, Inc. Jade Carlin 
Sr. Sustainability Manager, Footwear 

Innovation 
jade.carlin@nike.com  In-Person 

Nike, Inc. Josh Goebel Sustainability Project Manager josh.goebel@nike.com In-Person 
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Nike, Inc. Emma Hollander 
Director Packaging Sourcing, 

Development, and Operations 
Emma.Hollander@nike.com In-Person 

Nike, Inc. Kate Horspool 
Director of the Chemistry Center of 

Excellence 
Kate.Horspool@nike.com In-Person 

Nike, Inc. Cheng Hu Material Technology Director Cheng.Hu@nike.com In-Person 

Nike, Inc. Asia Hypsher Chemical Engineer Asia.Hypsher@nike.com In-Person 

Nike, Inc. Yash Ichikawa Lead Chemical Engineer Yash.Ichikawa@nike.com  In-Person 

Nike, Inc. Isaac 
Jimenez-

Ramirez 
Functional Engineer isaac.jimenezramirez@nike.com In-Person 

Nike, Inc. Kato Killops 
Principal, Chemical Engineering 

Sustainability 
Kato.Killops@nike.com In-Person 

Nike, Inc. Jordan Levine Lead Sustainability Manager  Jordan.Levine@nike.com  In-Person 

Nike, Inc. Makely Lyon 
Sustainability Program Manager, Air 

Manufacturing Innovation 
Makely.Lyon@nike.com In-Person 

Nike, Inc. Erik Opsahl Director, Global Sustainability Policy Erik.Opsahl@nike.com In-Person 

Nike, Inc. Mike Schaadt 
Global Chemistry Director - Supply 

Chain 
Mike.Schaadt@nike.com In-Person 

Nike, Inc. Salem Sharaf Product Development Engineer salem.sharaf@nike.com In-Person 

NobleAI Ethan Mirsky Chief Product Officer ethan.mirsky@noble.ai In-Person 

NobleAI Sunil Sanghavi CEO sunil@noble.ai  Virtual 

NobleAI Ned Weintraub CRO ned.weintraub@noble.ai  In-Person 

OEKO-TEX Jonathan Wehrli Product Manager jonathan.wehrli@oekotex.com In-Person 

OEKO-TEX / Hohenstein John Frazier Senior Technical Director j.frazier@hohenstein.com In-Person 

Oleo Sustainable Palm Oil 

Solutions 
Kelly Redmond Cofounder & CEO kelly@oleospos.com  In-Person 
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Omni Tech International, Ltd Steve Block 
Senior Consultant, Biobased 

Business Development 
sblock@omnitechintl.com In-Person 

Oregon Environmental Council Crystal Weston Environmental Health Director crystalw@oeconline.org  In-Person 

Ourobio (Transfoam LLC) Alec Brewer CEO abrewer@ourobio.com In-Person 

P2 Science, Inc. Patrick Foley President, Co-Founder patrick@p2science.com  In-Person 

Pacific Northwest Pollution 

Prevention Resource Center 
Michelle Gaither Industrial Engineer mgaither@pprc.org In-Person 

Pacific Northwest Pollution 

Prevention Resource Center 
Justin Myers Sustainability Specialist jmyers@pprc.org In-Person 

Patagonia Laura Hoch Sr. Material Innovation Engineer laura.hoch@patagonia.com In-Person 

Paxymer AB Amit Paul CEO amit.paul@paxymer.se In-Person 

Physicians for Social Responsibility 

Los Angeles 
Martha Argüello Executive Director mdarguello@psr-la.org Virtual 

Physicians for Social Responsibility 

Los Angeles 
Ivana Castellanos Toxics Coordinator icastellanos@psr-la.org In-Person 

Physicians for Social Responsibility 

Los Angeles 
Tevin Hamilton Coalition Coordinator for EJCAP thamilton@psr-LA.org In-Person 

Procter & Gamble Todd Cline 
Sr Director Sustainability - Corporate 

Research & Development 
cline.te@pg.com In-Person 

Procter & Gamble William Shearouse Group Scientist shearouse.wc@pg.com In-Person 

Pure Strategies, Inc. Bob Kerr Principal & Co-Founder rkerr@purestrategies.com In-Person 

Pure Strategies, Inc. Kristi Peyton Sustainability Advisor kpeyton@purestrategies.com In-Person 

Renewable Green Composites, LLC Scott Loethen Founder scott.loethen@chemist.com In-Person 

S.C. Johnson & Son, Inc. Sarah Heathcock Director, Product Sustainability seheath2@scj.com  In-Person 

Safer Chemistry Impact Fund Bill Walsh Director bwalsh@saferchemistryimpactfund.org In-Person 
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Self-employed Sarah Mullins 

Project Manager - Process 

Chemistry and Materials, Product 

Development 

smullins44@gmail.com In-Person 

Solugen Avery Schulz VP of Strategy avery.schulz@solugentech.com  In-Person 

Solugen Javier Vargas 
Sr. Manager, Marketing & 

Communications  
javier.vargas@solugentech.com In-Person 

Stony Creek Consulting Kevin Masterson Consultant kmasterson@stonycreek.consulting In-Person 

Target Jodi Connell Principal Product Engineer jodi.connell@target.com In-Person 

Target Drew O'Neil 
Principal Responsible Sourcing and 

Sustainability 
Drew.ONeil@target.com In-Person 

Target Chris Uecker 
Principal Scientist, Product Design 

and Development 
Chris.Uecker@target.com In-Person 

TCI America Murthy Vardhineedi Head of Chemistry Operations murthy.vardhineedi@tcichemicals.com In-Person 

Technology Greenhouse, LLC John Warner President and CEO john@johnwarner.org In-Person 

The Home Depot Joy Hicks Snr. Manger Sustainability joy_a_hicks@homedepot.com In-Person 

The Pew Charitable Trusts Kathy Talkington Director, Public Health Programs ktalkington@pewtrusts.org In-Person 

Tidal Vision Kari Ingalls Chief Business Development Officer  kari@tidalvision.com In-Person 

Toxic Free Future TFF Cheri Peele Project Manager cpeele@toxicfreefuture.org  In-Person 

Toxic Free Future TFF Laurie Valeriano Executive Director lvaleriano@toxicfreefuture.org In-Person 

ToxServices LLC Edward Pavia Senior Project Manager epavia@toxservices.com  In-Person 

ToxServices LLC Jennifer Tanir Senior Sustainability Scientist jtanir@toxservices.com Virtual 

ToxServices LLC Margaret Whittaker 
Chief Toxicologist / Managing 

Director 
Mwhittaker@TOXSERVICES.COM In-Person 
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Twelve Benefit Corporation Ram Ramprasad Strategic Advisor ram.ramprasad@twelve.co In-Person 

U.S. EPA Anahita Williamson SPRKD Director  williamson.anahita@epa.gov In-Person 

University of California, Los 

Angeles 
Advait Holkar CEO and Founder advaitholkar@g.ucla.edu In-Person 

University of Massachusetts Lowell Amy Allen 

Director of Business Operations, 

Rist Institute for Sustainability & 

Energy 

Amy_Allen@uml.edu In-Person 

University of Massachusetts Lowell Ruairi O'Mahony 
Senior Executive Director, Rist 

Institute for Sustainability & Energy 
Ruairi_OMahony@uml.edu  In-Person 

Vuori John Moraes Product Compliance Director john.moraes@vuori.com In-Person 

Walmart Roberto Bertin Sr. Manager, Global Sustainability  roberto.bertin@walmart.com In-Person 

WAP Sustainability Nicole Acevedo 
Managing Director, Material Health 

& Integrative Toxicology 
nicole@wapsustainability.com In-Person 

Washington State Dept of Ecology Iris Deng Toxics Researcher  iris.deng@ecy.wa.gov In-Person 

Washington State Dept of Ecology Shari Franjevic Toxic-Free Cosmetics Act Planner shari.franjevic@ecy.wa.gov  In-Person 

Washington State Dept of Ecology Stephanie Gill 6PPD Toxicologist stgi461@ecy.wa.gov Virtual 

Washington State Dept of Ecology Justin Rewerts Chemist/Acting Unit Supervisor jrew461@ecy.wa.gov In-Person 

Washington State Dept of Ecology Sean Zigah Chemist szig461@ecy.wa.gov In-Person 

Washington State Dept of Health Holly Davies Senior Toxicologist  holly.davies@doh.wa.gov In-Person 

Washington State Dept of Health Elinor Fanning Senior Toxicologist elinor.fanning@doh.wa.gov In-Person 

WD-40 Company Chris Aiello Principal Environmental Scientist caiello@wd40.com In-Person 

ZDHC Foundation Scott Echols Chief Impact Officer echols@zdhc.org  In-Person 
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